Public Document Pack

- CITY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 11th February, 2020 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Anderson
J Elliott

N Harrington
H Hayden (Chair)
M Igbal

C Knight

G Latty

S Lay

D Ragan

A Smart

P Truswell
A Wenham

Adel and Wharfedale;
Morley South;
Wetherby;

Temple Newsam;
Hunslet and Riverside;
Weetwood;

Guiseley and Rawdon;
Otley and Yeadon;
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
Armley;

Middleton Park;
Roundhay;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney

Tel: (0113) 37 88666
Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.




LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

MINUTES - 7 JANUARY 2020

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 7 January 2020.

MATERNITY AND NEONATAL SERVICES IN
LEEDS - PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF
SERVICES

To consider a report from the Head of Democratic
Services introducing the proposed reconfiguration
of maternity and neonatal services in Leeds;
alongside details of the associated public
consultation.

LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS - ACCESS
TO SERVICES

To consider a report from the Head of Democratic
Services introducing a Leeds Teaching Hospitals
NHS Trust report on access to services,
particularly related to dermatology and spinal
surgery services; alongside the latest Integrated
Quality and Performance Report (January 2020)
and an overview of the West Yorkshire Association
of Acute Trusts (WYATT).

15 -
36

37 -
142



10

11

CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny
activity since the previous Board meeting, on
matters not specifically included elsewhere on the
agenda.

WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2018/19 municipal year.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 31
March 2020 at 1:30pm (with a pre-meeting for all
members of the Scrutiny Board at 1:00pm).

To note the additional meetings scheduled for:
e 21 April 2020
e 19May 2020

(Both meetings to be held on Tuesday at 1.30 pm.
(With a pre-meeting for Board Members at 1.00

pm))

143 -
146

147 -
172



THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts on
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a
clear identification of the main speakers
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of
the proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end
at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.




This page is intentionally left blank



70

71

72

73

74

75

76

Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2020
PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, H Bithell,
N Dawson, J Elliott, N Harrington, G Latty,

S Lay, D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell and
A Wenham

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

Late Items

There were no formal late items. However, some supplementary information
in relation to Item 13 (Work Schedule) was submitted and distributed to
Members prior to the meeting (Minute 82 refers).

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests; however in the
interests of transparency the following personal interests were drawn to the

attention of the Board:

Councillor Ragan — a close family member was in receipt of a direct payment.
Councillor Lay — employed by Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust.

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies were received from Councillors M Igbal, C Knight and co-opted
member Dr J Beal. Councillors N Dawson and H Bithell were in attendance as
substitutes.

Minutes - 26 November 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 26 November 2019 be
approved as an accurate record.

Performance update - Adult Social Care, Public Health and Active
Lifestyles

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2020

Page 7



The Director of Adults and Health and the Director of City Development
submitted a report that provided an overview of outcomes and service
performance related to the council priorities and services within the Board’s
remit.

The following documents were appended to the report:

- 2018-19 Leeds Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework and Better
Lives Strategy
- Public Health Population Indicators

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Adults, Health
and Active Travel

- Clir Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and
Active Lifestyles

- Cath Roff, Director, Adults and Health

- Drlan Cameron, Director of Public Health, Adults and Health

- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and
Improvement), Resources and Housing

- Steven Baker, Active Leeds Business Manager, City Development

The Director of Adults and Health introduced the headline performance
issues, as detailed in the submitted report. While recognising positive
performance across a number of areas, Members discussed a number of
specific matters, including:

e Direct care payments. Members queried the approach taken to address
the decline in the pro
[...]


The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that provided an
opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to outline some areas of work
and activity since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting in November 2019.

The Chair provided an update to the Board regarding a number of matters,
including:

e Reconfiguration proposals for maternity and neonatal services in Leeds
2019 and the opportunity for the Board to provide comment;

e Potential reconfiguration of Assessment and Treatment Centres and
associated development of community services across Barnsley and
West Yorkshire.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted and the matters
highlighted be incorporated into the Board'’s future work schedule.

Work Schedule

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 2019/20
municipal year.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined proposed
revisions to the work schedule. The following matters identified during the
pre-meeting were particularly highlighted:

e An additional meeting to consider the Leeds Safeguarding Adults
Board Annual Report for 2019, and associated progress.

¢ Initial consideration of the reconfiguration proposals for maternity and
neonatal services in Leeds at the February 2020 meeting.

e Consideration of the public consultation outcomes associated with the
reconfiguration proposals for maternity and neonatal services in Leeds
at an additional meeting before the end of the current municipal year.

The Board also acknowledged potential changes to the work schedule as a
result of its deliberations at the meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2020

Page 13



83

RESOLVED - That, with the addition of the requests made during the
meeting, the report and outline work schedule presented be agreed.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting for all members of the
Scrutiny Board at 1:00pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2020

Page 14



Agenda Item 7

I eeds Report author: Steven Courtney
?m Tel: 0113 378 8666

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles)
Date: 11 February 2020

Subject: Maternity and Neonatal Services in Leeds — Proposed Reconfiguration of
Services

Are specific electoral wards affected? [1Yes [XINo

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

Has consultation been carried out? X Yes []No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and K Yes []No
integration?

Will the decision be open for call-in? []Yes [XINo

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [1Yyes X No
If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

1  Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce a report from NHS Leeds Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) regarding the proposed reconfiguration of maternity
and neonatal services in Leeds; alongside details of the associated public
consultation.

2 Background

2.1 Atits meeting in January 2020, the Board was advised of NHS Leeds Clinical
Commissioning Group’s intention to commence formal public consultation on the
proposed reconfiguration of maternity and neonatal services in Leeds.

3 Main Issues

3.1 NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group is working closely with partners from NHS
England’s specialised commissioning services and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS
Trust (LTHT) to carry out a consultation on plans to centralise maternity and neonatal
services at Leeds General Infirmary (LGI) and new proposals for hospital antenatal
appointments.

3.2 The attached paper (Appendix 1) from NHS Leeds CCG sets out an outline of the
reasons for the proposed changes and the options being consulted on. It also
provides an outline of proposed consultation activity. The public consultation
document is prese
[...]
r exempt information? [JYes [INo
If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

1  Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce an overview of access to services and
referral to treatment within Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, with a specific
focus on dermatology and spinal surgery.

1.2 The report also provides an update on the West Yorkshire Association of Acute
Trusts (WYATT) and associated programme of work.

2 Background

2.1 Atits meeting in November 2019, the Board was advised of concerns that had been
raised around access to services and specific referral to treatment times for some
specific service areas — namely dermatology and spinal surgery. Some discussion
around dermatology services had already taken place at the West Yorkshire Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2019.

2.2 With the agreement of the Board, the Chair wrote to Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS
Trust to provide a report that set out an overview of access to services and referral to
treatment within Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, with a specific focus on
dermatology and spinal surgery. The Chair also requested details associated with
the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT), its associated programme
of work and relationship with Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.

Page 37



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1

4.1.2

4.2

42.1

4.2.2

4.3

431

4.3.2

Main Issues

The attached paper (Appendix 1) from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust provides
an overview of access to services and referral to treatment within Leeds Teaching
Hospitals NHS Trust, with a specific focus on dermatology and spinal surgery. The
report also provides an update on the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts
(WYATT) and associated programme of work.

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s Integrated Quality and Performance Report
(January 2020) and the West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts annual report
(2018
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
Access to services and WYAAT
Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health & Active Lifestyles)
February 2020

1. Purpose of this report

1.1.

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health
and Active Lifestyles) with an overview of access to services and referral to treatment
within Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, with a specific focus on dermatology and
spinal surgery. The report also provides an update on the WYAAT (West Yorkshire
Association of Acute Trusts) programme.

2. Main issues

2.1.

2.2.

The Trust publishes an Integrated Quality and Performance Report for assurance at
each of its Public Board meetings. The report provides analysis and description of
performance and quality from across the organisation, including performance against
constitutional standards and access to services. The report is publicly available on the
Trust website.! The latest report (January 2020) is attached to this report at Annex A.

Included within this report is specific detail on access to dermatology and spinal
surgery, two areas where the Trust has faced challenges in providing access to
patients and has worked to reduce waiting times.

Dermatology

Background

2.3.

Concerns have been raised by the Leeds Dermatology Patient Panel (LDPP) about
access to dermatology services at Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust. These concerns
have been raised elsewhere, including in Calderdale, and access to services have
been discussed by members of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee at its meeting in September 2019.

Increase in demand

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

During 2019/20 LTHT dermatology service has received an average of 107 routine GP
referrals per week. 81% of these are from patients within the Leeds CCG population,
and 11.5% are from patients from Calderdale and Kirklees CCG population.

There has been an increase in demand for dermatology services at 
[...]
 contain confidential or exempt information? [JYes [INo

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally outline some of the
areas of work and activity of the Chair since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting in
January 2020.

2. Background information

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity can often occur outside of the formal, regular Scrutiny
Board meetings. Such activity may involve a variety of activities and can require
specific actions of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

3. Main issues

3.1 This report provides an opportunity to formally update the Scrutiny Board on the
Chair’s activity and actions since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting held in
January 2020. It also provides an opportunity for members of the Scrutiny Board to
identify and agree any further scrutiny activity that may be necessary.

3.2 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a verbal update at the meeting
on the above matters and any further issues that might arise, as required.

3.3 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the update provided and identify/ agree any

matter where specific further scrutiny activity may be warranted, and therefore
subsequently incorporated into the work schedule.

Page 143



3.4

4.

4.1

Developing the work schedule

As detailed elsewhere on the agenda; when considering any developments and/or
modifications to the work schedule, effort should be undertaken to:

Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing
forums already having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue.

Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as
part of a policy/scrutiny review.

Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings, taking into

[...]
land, then it
is not in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in
time as this could lead to random competing bids which would
undermine this method of inviting bids and affect the integrity of
disposing of property/land by this process. Also, it is considered that
the release of such information would, or would be likely to prejudice
the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other similar
transactions in that prospective purchasers of other similar properties
would have access to information about the nature and level of offers
which may prove acceptable to the Council. It is considered that whilst
there may be a public interest in disclosure, much of this information
will be publicly available from the Land Registry following completion of
this transaction and consequently the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at
this point in time.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2020

Page 157



118

119

120

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25t
November 2019 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report presenting the Leeds
Safeguarding Adults Board’s Annual Report for 2018/19, together with an
‘easy read’ version and also a copy of the associated Strategic Plan. In
summary, these documents summarised the Board’s achievements over the
past 12 months and set out its ambitions for the coming year.

The Board welcomed Richard Jones CBE, Independent Chair of the Leeds
Safeguarding Adults Board to the meeting, who was in attendance in order to
introduce the key points of the annual report and to highlight key priorities.

Together with the Independ

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott, 

N Harrington, M Iqbal, G Latty, A Smart, 

P Truswell and A Wenham 

 
 CO-OPTEE:    Dr J Beal – Healthwatch Leeds 
 

84 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 
 

85 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 
 

86 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

87 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

88 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Knight, S 
Lay and D Ragan. 
 
There were no substitute members in attendance.   

89 Minutes - 7 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

90 Maternity and Neonatal Services in Leeds - proposed reconfiguration of 
services  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced the proposed 
reconfiguration of maternity and neonatal services in Leeds alongside details 
of the associated public consultation. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

Appendices to the report gave an overview of Maternity and Neonatal 
Services in Leeds and introduced the proposals for the reconfiguration of 
services. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Dr Kelly Cohen, Consultant in Fetal Medicine and Obstetrics & Clinical 
Director, Women's CSU (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 Dr Hannah Shore, Lead Clinician Neonatal Service (Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 Dr Jane Mischenko, Lead Strategic Commissioner: Children & Maternity 
Care, (NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group) 

 Sarah Halstead, Senior Service Specialist (NHS England Specialised 
Commissioning) 

 Shak Rafiq, Communications Manager (NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group) 

  
The Board was shown a short video presentation with regard to the proposed 
reconfiguration of Maternity and Neonatal Services in Leeds. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Midwifery led care had been highlighted as an issue from the Maternity 
Strategy and the proposed reconfiguration of services aimed to deliver 
this.  There was clear evidence in the benefits of the proposals. 

 Existing maternity arrangements at St James and LGI were virtually 
identical with different neonatal services.  This caused problems with 
having to transfer babies between the sites and also mothers being 
separated from babies where specialist neonatal care was required. 

 
In response to questions from the Board, the following was discussed: 
 

 Formal public consultation was being undertaken due to the 
significance of the proposed changes. 

 There had been recent changes to services at St James’s which had 
had a positive impact.  This had involved some pre-term deliveries 
being referred to LGI. 

 Impact on families when babies are transferred between the existing 
two hospital sites. 

 There were workforce challenges due to the size of the delivery unit at 
St James’s and the need to resource the unit based on its maximum 
capacity. 

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust (LTHT) worked closely with other 
Trusts including Harrogate to provide neonatal care and how the trusts 
can work better together. 

 The consultation process included targeting seldom heard stakeholders 
through Voluntary Action Leeds, other community groups and those 
with English as a second language.  Translators had been available at 
drop in events. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

 Mental health and emotional wellbeing had been an important part of 
the Maternity Strategy and there were pathways for perinatal mental 
health care. 

 Provision of bereavement services – there was co-ordination between 
in house teams and external services (including hospices).  There was 
also support available for fathers. 

 The timescales and forthcoming consultations events were also 
considered. 

 
Members of the Board were invited to visit both maternity and neonatal units 
during the consultation period. 
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for their attendance and presentation; 
adding that the level of engagement undertaken, including the involvement of 
the Scrutiny Board, prior to formal consultation had been pleasing to see and 
could usefully inform the approach for proposed changes across other service 
areas within the Leeds boundary and beyond.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report and accompanying information be noted along 
with the associated key activities and timescales. 
 

91 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS - Access to Services  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced a Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust report on access to services, particularly related to 
dermatology and spinal surgery services alongside the latest Integrated 
Quality and Performance Report (January 2020) and an overview of the West 
Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT). 
 
The following were appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust’s Integrated Quality and Performance 
Report 

- West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts Annual Report 2018/19. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Julian Hartley, Chief Executive (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 Clare Smith, Director of Operations (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust) 

 Matt Graham, WYAAT Programme Director.(Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust) 

 Helen Lewis, Interim Director of Commissioning, Acute, Mental Health 
and Learning Disability Services (NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 

 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust report on access to services particularly 
focused on dermatology and spinal surgery services and provided an 
overview of the work of West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts (WYATT).  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

The report also presented the latest Integrated Quality and Performance 
Report (January 2020)  
 
Dermatology Services  
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Services were based at Chapel Allerton hospital.   

 81% of patients were commissioned by Leeds CCG with 11% coming 
from Calderdale. 

 There had been an increase in waiting times over the past 18 to 24 
months largely as a result of increased referrals from Calderdale 
putting pressure on the delivery of the service.  There had been a 
response with the provision of additional clinics and work was ongoing 
with Calderdale to address the impact of increased referrals. 

 Patients were taken on a clinical needs order and then chronological 
order. 

 Waiting times were currently around 11 weeks. 
 
In response to questions, a number of matters were raised and discussed, 
including: 
 

 The development of dermatology networks to address the national 
workforce pressures.  

 Innovative working practices including the use of tele-dermatology. 

 It was a challenge at a West Yorkshire level to meet capacity and 
demand and a network was being developed across West Yorkshire. 

 WYAAT held a monthly meeting to discuss key pressure areas.  There 
had been difficulties in Calderdale as lit had not been possible to attract 
and recruit consultant dermatologists to the area. 

 Concern that LTHT was having to take more patients from other areas 
and this affected treatment / waiting times for Leeds residents.  

 Concern that the issues affecting the dermatology service represented 
‘the tip of the iceberg’ and other service areas could be facing similar 
pressures.   

 
It was re-emphasised that there were workforce challenges across West 
Yorkshire and nationally.  Consideration was being given to how demand 
could be managed within the context of the workforce challenges.   
 
Spinal Surgery Services  
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Specialist spinal surgery services in Leeds were provided on a tertiary 
basis, covering West Yorkshire and Harrogate. 

 Most of the work was based at LGI with some out-patient clinics 
provided at Wharfedale. 

 There had been 52 patients waiting for spinal surgery across West 
Yorkshire over the 52 week waiting list target; 15 of these patients 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

coming from Leeds.  This had reduced over the past two years with 
considerable improvement over the past year. 

 Reference was made to the ‘Getting it Right First Time Program’ which 
was focused on identifying efficiencies within the service. 

 
In response to questions, a number of matters were raised and discussed, 
including: 
 

 Concern that there had been no 52-week waits prior to 2017/18, and 
the current pressures were a legacy of the 2017/18 approach to winter 
pressures and the cancellation of planned surgical procedures.   

 Patients who had been waiting for longer periods had less clinically 
urgent conditions than others. 

 Challenges facing the service – allocation of resources; complexity of 
cases often with other health issues and the impact of this on the wider 
service. 

 There had been a growth in spinal surgery and a larger number of 
complex cases. 

 58% of patients were seen within the 18 week referral to treatment 
timescale which was above average nationally. 

 The longest waiting time for a patient had been 72 weeks. 
 
The Trust was asked to provide the following information for members of the 
Scrutiny Board: 

 The average waiting time for spinal surgery 
 

Integrated Quality and Performance Report (IQPR) 
 
An overview was given of the Performance Report.   The following was 
highlighted: 
 

 The report drew together all the different strands of quality and 
performance across Leeds Teaching Hospitals. 

 There were a number of quality markers to comment on which included 
environment, workforce and patient experience. 

 
 
 
In response to questions from the Board, the following as discussed: 
 

 Operations cancelled on the day – there were various reasons but 
main reasons included unavailability of beds or insufficient theatre time.  
There was also intense pressure in the winter months particularly on 
urgent care and admissions.  There had been an improvement during 
the last year. 

 Cancer referrals – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust was the 
specialist referral service for the region and relied upon timely referrals 
from others to meet the 62 day standard.  Work was ongoing with 
WYAAT to improve the patient pathway. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

 Referral to Treatment – there were significant issues with backlogs for 
spinal surgery and some other specialty areas. 

 Readmission to hospital – Leeds compared favourably nationally and 
readmission rates were considerably below peer trusts. It was also 
noted that the data included repeat attendance by patients.   

 An issue was reported regarding a recent case of admission to A&E 
which was not resolved satisfactorily due to waiting times and concerns 
that the service appeared to be understaffed.  It was reported that there 
had been a focus on recruitment and retention and although the 
service was under pressure, the length of time in this case was not 
within target.   

 Funding – The Trust had met their control total and had been eligible 
for further monies which had been spent on capital equipment. 

 The waste reduction programme was linked to quality goals and there 
had been work within clinical teams to identify waste reduction and 
improvements.  The trust had been rated as outstanding by the CQC 
for use of resources. 

 Rise in the number of super stranded patients – there was a variety of 
reasons for this including varying clinical reasons and those waiting for 
transfer of care.  Figures tended to rise over the winter period. 

 Challenges highlighted included reducing times for spinal operations, 
reducing length of stay in hospital and reducing pressures on A&E.  
The main challenge was how to do the very best for patients in Leeds. 

 
The Trust was asked to provide the following information for members of the 
Scrutiny Board: 

 The total number of operations completed across the Trust in a given 
time period (ideally December 2019) 

 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for this item. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report and accompanying information be noted. 
(2) That the additional information identified at the meeting be 

provided to members of the Board.   
 

92 Chair's Update  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided an opportunity to 
formally outline some of the areas of work and activity of the Chair since the 
previous Board meeting in January 2020. 

 

 Co-Chaired HealthWatch Leeds event on Mental Health Crisis across 
Leeds.  An interactive event with a number of different table discussions 
that involved a range of stakeholders including NHS commissioners, NHS 
Mental Health Service Providers, Third Sector organisations, GPs and 
service users. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2020 

 

 An update on the mandatory Joint Health Scrutiny Committee considering 
proposals to reconfigure specialist vascular services.   A further meeting 
of the Joint Committee was scheduled for 24 February 2020. 

 An outline of a meeting with Leeds Local Medical Committee scheduled 
for 21 February 2020; which would pick up on the work being undertaken 
on supporting Nursing Care Homes supporting GP services (particularly 
Out of Hours Service) in certifying expected deaths. 

 Outline of a recent pre-planning meeting around the East Leeds 
Extension Southern and Middle Quadrants and the engagement of the 
NHS in likely impacts and planning for the future.  Arrangements were 
being put in place for further discussions.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report and update provided be noted. 
 

93 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
A copy of the outline work schedule and Executive Board minutes were 
appended to the report. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 

 Additional meetings for Adults Safeguarding and Public Consultation 
on Reconfiguration of Maternity/Neonatal Services. 

 Additional meeting to be arranged regarding the Aireborough Leisure 
Centre referral. 

 
RESOLVED – That the repot and Board’s work schedule for the remainder of 
the 2019/20 Municipal Year be noted. 
 
 
 

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 31 March 2020 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 p.m.) 
 
 


